

## City of Saint Paul

Signature Copy

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

Resolution: RES 23-1383

## File Number: RES 23-1383

Authorizing the Fire Department to apply for the 2022 Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness (HMEP) grant in the amount of \$81,250 from the State of Minnesota Department of Public Safety for training for firefighters.

WHEREAS, Chapter 10 of the Saint Paul City Charter recognizes the City Council's authority over the budget and spending of the City of Saint Paul; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 86 of the Saint Paul Administrative Code requires all contracts be authorized by the Saint Paul City Council; and

WHEREAS, Section 86.12 of the Saint Paul Administrative Code requires City Council approval prior to submission of grant applications; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department would like to apply for the 2022 Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness (HMEP) grant to provide training for firefighters; and

WHEREAS, the total grant amount is \$81,250 and the State of Minnesota portion for the training would be \$65,000; and

WHEREAS, the grant requires a 25% in-kind match of \$16,250 which would be met with the salaries of the firefighters attending the training; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, the City Council authorizes the Fire Department to apply for the 2022 Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness (HMEP) grant.

At a meeting of the City Council on 9/13/2023, this Resolution was Passed.

Yea: 6 Councilmember Brendmoen, Councilmember Tolbert, Councilmember Noecker, Councilmember Prince, Councilmember Jalali, and Councilmember Yang

Nay: 0

Absent: 1 Councilmember Balenger

an Moore

Vote Attested by

Council Secretary Shari Moore

Approved by the Mayor

9/14/2023 Date

Date

9/13/2023

Melvin Carter III

Moore Clerk

Date

Shari Moore

loore n

**Test Signature** 

Shari Moore

Date